

No. 18-1233

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and  
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director,  
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
D.C. No. 2:17-cv-11910

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director, District Court Section  
Office of Immigration Litigation

WILLIAM C. SILVIS  
Assistant Director

JOSEPH A. DARROW  
NICOLE N. MURLEY  
MICHAEL A. CELONE  
Trial Attorneys

SARAH STEVENS WILSON  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Department of Justice

Attorneys for the Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court should reject petitioners’ efforts to evade appellate review of the important statutory questions presented by this appeal. ....	4
II. The district court erred in granting injunctive relief requiring bond hearings for petitioners with final removal orders who are subject to detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	12
III. The district court erred in granting injunctive relief requiring bond hearings for petitioners who are criminals subject to mandatory detention—and thus not eligible for bond hearings—under 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	16
A. Section 1226(c)—not, as the district court ruled, section 1226(a)—governs detention of criminal petitioners, so those petitioners are statutorily not eligible for bond hearings. ....	16
B. The district court erred in imposing a presumptive six-month limitation on detention under 8 U.S.C §1226(c).....	21
C. Any determination about constitutional requirements for bond hearings for detainees in custody under sections 1226(c) and 1231(a) should be decided by the district court in the first instance. ....	23
IV. Even if some petitioners should be afforded bond hearings, the injunction should still be modified because it erroneously shifts and elevates the burden of proof for the remedial bond hearings. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	26
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	26
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	23
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	6, 7

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 15
<i>McNeil v. Director, Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	23
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	1, 5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	26
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	2, <i>passim</i>

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION**

<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (B.I.A. 2001) .....	16, 18
-----------------------------------------------------------------	--------

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	4, 7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) .....	26

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	4, 7, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(B)(ii)(II) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1).....	23

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8) .....	25
8 C.F.R. § 241.3.....	12
8 C.F.R. § 241.14.....	12
